Section 1
Digital Logic Design Notes
Number Systems and Binary Codes
Revision 1
Ray Mitchell
2 Digital Logic Design NotesDigital Logic Design NotesDigital Logic Design NotesDigital Logic Design Notes Section 1
Table Of Contents - Section 1
Number Systems and Binary Codes

Section 1 Digital Logic Design NotesDigital Logic Design NotesDigital Logic Design NotesDigital Logic Design Notes 3
I. Positional Number Systems
Table 1     Numbering Systems For Computer Use
Decimal Binary Octal Hexadecimal
(base 10) (base 2) (base 8) (base 16)
00 0000 00 0
01 0001 01 1
02 0010 02 2
03 0011 03 3
04 0100 04 4
05 0101 05 5
06 0110 06 6
07 0111 07 7
08 1000 10 8
09 1001 11 9
10 1010 12 A
11 1011 13 B
12 1100 14 C
13 1101 15 D
14 1110 16 E
15 1111 17 F
A. Characteristics
1. Each digit position has a numeric weight, for example
 9072.310  = 9 x 103   +   0 x 102   +   7 x 101   +   2 x 100   +   3 x 10-1    (10-1 =  1/ 101)
 1001.12    = 1 x 23     +   0 x 22     +   0 x 21     +   1 x 20     +   1 x 2-1      (2-1 =  1/ 21)
 4CF9.E16 = 4 x 163   +   C x 162   +   F x 161   +   9 x 160   +   E x 16-1   (16-1 =  1/ 161)
     12           15             14
B. Converting Any Positional Number to Decimal
1. Multiply position value by the value of the digit occupying that position, then add all products.
All math is performed in decimal:
abc.d16   = (a * 162) + (b * 161) + (c * 160) + (d * 16-1)
   = (10 * 162) + (11 * 161) + (12 * 160) + (13 * 16-1)
   =  10 * 256 +  11 * 16 +  12 * 1 +  13 * .0625
   =  2560  +  176  +  12  + .8125
   =  2748.812510
456.78    = (4 * 82) + (5 * 81) + (6 * 80) + (7 * 8-1)
   =  4 * 64 +  5 * 8  +  6 * 1  +  7 * .125
   =  256  +  40  +  6  + .875
   =  302.87510
101.12    = (1 * 22) + (0 * 21) + (1 * 20) + (1 * 2-1)
   =  1 * 4  +  0 * 2  +  1 * 1  +  1 * .5
   =  4  +  0  +  1  + .5
      =  5.510
4 Digital Logic Design NotesDigital Logic Design NotesDigital Logic Design NotesDigital Logic Design Notes Section 1
C. Converting a Decimal Number to Another Base
1. Example: Convert 61.6110 to binary  --  integral and fractional parts must be found separately:
a) The integral part (6110) - series of divisions by the new base must be performed.  All
math is performed in decimal.
(1) Place the integral part of the number to be converted in the upper left position in
the table calling it the dividend.  Then place the desired base in the upper right,
calling it the divisor.
Dividend 61 2 Divisor
(2) Divide the dividend by the divisor.  Place the quotient on the left side of the table
below the dividend and place the remainder on the right side of the table beside the
quotient.
Dividend 61 2 Divisor
Quotient 30 1 Remainder
(3) The quotient then becomes the dividend for the next division, (however, the divisor
remains the same).  Repeat steps 1 and 2 until the quotient becomes zero.
 61 2 Divisor
 30 1
 15 0
 7 1
 3 1
Dividend 1 1
Quotient 0 1 Remainder